BID AWARD RECOMMENDATION

<u>To</u> : Council Chair <u>Through</u> : Dave Somers, County Executive	<u>Date</u> : March 24, 2021
From: Purchasing Division	<u>Bid No</u> : PW-002-21SB
<u>General Legislative Session</u> : March 31, 2021 <u>Product/Service</u> : Meadowdale Beach Park & Estuary Reconstruction	Engineers Estimate: \$7,945,000.00
<u>Owner/User Department</u> : Department of Conservation & Natural Resources	<u>Contract Award Amount</u> : The recommended award is 14.2% lower than the estimate.

BRIEF DESCRIPTION:

A competitive Invitation to Bid was issued to solicit pricing for demolition and clearing; earthwork; construction of a multispan, BNSF Railway (BNSF) railroad bridge and associated embankment modifications, and fencing; geotechnical reinforcement and repaving of an access road; concrete and asphalt and crushed rock paving for park pathways; restoration of an estuarine tidal marsh, stream, and riparian areas; construction of a restroom enclosure; replacement of a picnic shelter roof; installation of a pre-fabricated pedestrian bridge, construction of pedestrian bridge abutments and guardrails; boardwalk construction; installation of site furnishings, a new irrigation system, landscape topsoils, erosion control fabrics, and planting; and improvements to utilities, including water service, storm drainage, and electrical, including lighting

This project is subject to Snohomish County Apprenticeship utilization goal of 15% of total project labor hours.

RESPONSIBLE BIDDERS:

1.	Strider Construction Co., Inc.	\$7,519,427.90
2.	Granite Construction Company	\$7,563,809.81
3.	Faber Construction Corporation	\$8,013,897.36
4.	Oh-no Touchdown JV	\$8,490,260.11
5.	Glacier Environmental Services, Inc.	\$10,688,989.21

The low responsible bidder is Strider Construction Co., Inc. in the amount of \$7,519,427.90 which includes Washington state sales sax.

AWARD AUTHORITY:

This contract award recommendation is before the County Council for approval to award in accordance with Snohomish County Code section 3.04.120, "Competitive bidding," and section 3.04.140(3) and (8), "Award, execution, by whom," which establish the County Council as the award authority for contracts subject to bidding requirements greater than \$250,000.

AWARD RECOMMENDATION:

The Purchasing Manager and the County Executive have, in turn, reviewed this award recommendation and hereby recommend approval by the County Council to Strider Construction Co., Inc. The Director, of Department of Conservation & Natural Resources, has also endorsed the award recommendation.

Bramby Tollen Digitally signed by Bramby Tollen Date: 2021.03.24 16:10:13 -07'00'

Bramby Tollen, Purchasing Manager

Ken Klein 2021.03.25 15:23:27 -07'00'

County Executive

Éaphanie Wright 3/31/2021 Council Chair / Date